water
Article
Contrasting Evolution Patterns of Endorheic and Exorheic
Lakes on the Central Tibetan Plateau and Climate Cause
Analysis during 1988–2017
Zhilong Zhao 1,2 , Yue Zhang 3, Zengzeng Hu 4,* and Xuanhua Nie 5
����������
�������

maqiong, Lake Zhamuco, and Lake Gaeencuonama) from 1988 to 2017 (downloaded from
the United States Geological Survey website, http://glovis.usgs.gov, accessed on 1 June
2018). The information related to each image is presented in Table 1. The cloud cover was
less than 30% on each of the 41 Landsat RS image scenes used for the lake interpretation.
To compare the lake extents at an inter-annual scale, we selected Landsat images with
acquisition dates from September to December (Table 1) each year because the maximum
rate of change in the extent was less than 2% during this period [28], which was the end
of the wet season or just after (June–September) [23]. In cases where several images were
available for this period for a particular year, we selected the image with the least cloud
Water 2021, 13, 1962 4 of 12
cover to map the lake extent. Lake boundary extraction was not performed in cases where
no high-quality images were available.
Table 1. RS data used to derive lake extents.
Path Row Date Name Sensor Source Resolution (m) Cloud Cover (%)
137 37 1988/9/14 LT51370371988258BJC01 Landsat TM 30 1.65
137 37 1989/9/17 LT51370371989260BJC00 Landsat TM 30 15.84
137 37 1990/9/4 LT51370371990247BJC00 Landsat TM 30 13.44
137 37 1991/10/9 LT51370371991282BJC00 Landsat TM 30 0.75
137 37 1992/11/12 LT51370371992317BJC00 Landsat TM 30 19.58
137 37 1993/11/15 LT51370371993319ISP00 Landsat TM 30 11.16
137 37 1994/10/1 LT51370371994274ISP00 Landsat TM 30 5.66
137 37 1995/9/2 LT51370371995245BJC00 Landsat TM 30 13.14
137 37 2000/10/1 LT51370372000275BJC00 Landsat TM 30 10.59
137 37 2001/10/12 LE71370372001285SGS01 Landsat ETM 30 8.52
137 37 2002/10/31 LE71370372002304SGS01 Landsat ETM 30 5.08
137 37 2005/10/15 LT51370372005288BKT02 Landsat TM 30 9.94
137 37 2006/12/5 LT51370372006339BKT00 Landsat TM 30 8.00
137 37 2007/9/19 LT51370372007262IKR00 Landsat TM 30 0.00
137 37 2009/10/26 LT51370372009299KHC00 Landsat TM 30 10.87
137 37 2011/9/14 LT51370372011257IKR00 Landsat TM 30 0.55
137 37 2013/12/8 LC81370372013342LGN01 Landsat OLI 30 7.57
137 37 2014/12/11 LC81370372014345LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 2.27
137 37 2015/12/14 LC81370372015348LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 1.93
137 37 2016/11/14 LC81370372016319LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 5.45
137 37 2017/12/19 LC81370372017353LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 0.60
139 37 1988/9/28 LT51390371988272BKT00 Landsat TM 30 1.53
139 37 1989/10/1 LT51390371989274BJC01 Landsat TM 30 1.99
139 37 1992/11/10 LT51390371992315ISP00 Landsat TM 30 11.46
139 37 1993/11/13 LT51390371993317ISP00 Landsat TM 30 2.02
139 37 1996/10/20 LT51390371996294ISP00 Landsat TM 30 17.15
139 37 1999/11/6 LE71390371999310SGS00 Landsat ETM 30 18.62
139 37 2000/10/7 LE71390372000281SGS00 Landsat ETM 30 1.03
139 37 2001/9/24 LE71390372001267SGS01 Landsat ETM 30 1.05
139 37 2002/12/16 LE71390372002350SGS00 Landsat ETM 30 3.08
139 37 2004/10/10 LT51390372004284BJC00 Landsat TM 30 10.73
139 37 2005/11/14 LT51390372005318BKT00 Landsat TM 30 15.00
139 37 2006/9/14 LT51390372006257IKR00 Landsat TM 30 20.00
139 37 2007/10/3 LT51390372007276IKR00 Landsat TM 30 0.00
139 37 2008/10/5 LT51390372008279BKT00 Landsat TM 30 2.46
139 37 2009/11/25 LT51390372009329KHC00 Landsat TM 30 24.66
139 37 2013/12/6 LC81390372013340LGN01 Landsat OLI 30 3.68
Water 2021, 13, 1962 5 of 12
Table 1. Cont.
Path Row Date Name Sensor Source Resolution (m) Cloud Cover (%)
139 37 2014/12/9 LC81390372014343LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 2.58
139 37 2015/11/26 LC81390372015330LGN01 Landsat OLI 30 2.06
139 37 2016/9/9 LC81390372016253LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 0.67
139 37 2017/12/17 LC81390372017351LGN00 Landsat OLI 30 0.37
2.2.2. Meteorological Data
The meteorological data used in this study were downloaded from the China Meteoro-
logical Data Center (http://data.cma.gov.cn, accessed on 10 July 2018). The data used were
the annual mean temperature and the annual precipitation records collected between 1988